



\$~SB-1 to SB-3 and SB-5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7531/2026

RAMAN GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv.
with Petitioner in person.

versus

BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr.
Tanishq Srivastava, Advs. for
R-1/BCD and R-2/RO.

Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Ms.
Tanupreet Kaur, Ms. Medha
Sharma, Ms. Pooja, Ms. Simran
Kumari and Mr. Gaurav, Advs.
for R-3/BCI.

Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv. for Nina
Gupta.

(2)

+ W.P.(C) 7532/2026

BIRENDER SANGWAN.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Mr. Gaurav
Kumar Meena, Ms. Simranjeet
Kaur, Ms. Akshita Mishra and
Ms. Manasvi Negi, Advs. along
with Petitioner in person.

Ms. Anushkaa Arora, Mr.
Manish Jain and Ms. Anju
Tanwar and Mr. Kunal I., Advs.
Mr. Sunil Dalal, Ms. Priya
Hingorani, Sr. Advs. along with
Mr. B. S. Jakhar, Mr. Rajesh
Mishra, Mr. Ramit Sehrawat,
Ms. Garima Bhardwaj, Mr.
Vikram Singh Jakhar, Mr.
Murari Tiwari, Mr. Rahul
Sharma, Mr. Rajpal and Mr.
Neeraj Jakhar, Advs.

Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv.

versus

HIGH-POWERED ELECTION SUPERVISORY



COMMITTEE AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Advs. for R-2/BCD and R-3/RO.

Mr. Sunil Dalal, Sr. Adv., Ms. Priya Hingorani, Sr. Adv. Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Sr. Adv., Mr. Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv. with Mr. B. S. Jakhar, Mr. Rajesh Mishra, Mr. Ramit Sehrawat, Ms. Garima Bhardwaj, Mr. Vikram Singh Jakhar, Mr. Neeraj Jakhar, Ms. Bhawna Jakhar, Mr. Viraj Rathee, Mr. Shubham Dabas, Mr. Murari Tiwari, Mr. Rahul Sharma Mr. Mohit Yadav, Mr. Mahavir Sharma, Ms. Chetna Sharma, Ms. Perna Singh, Ms. Aastha Advs. for the Applicants.

Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv. for Nina Gupta.

Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Ms. Tanupreet Kaur, Ms. Medha Sharma, Ms. Pooja, Ms. Simran Kumari and Mr. Gaurav, Advs. for BCI.

(3)

+

W.P.(C) 7533/2026

SHAILY TARAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv. with All Petitioners in person.

Ms. Aarti Tyagi, Mr. Shaheen Mansoori, Mr. Udit, Ms. Shalu Sharma, Ms. Anju Dixit, Mr. Prakash Dwevdi, Mr. Dev Raj Sharma, Ms. Sunita Bhaskar, Dr. Lalit Bhasin and Ms. Nina Gupta- all candidates in person.

versus



BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Advs. for R-1/BCD, R-2/RO and R-3/EC. Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Ms. Tanupreet Kaur, Ms. Medha Sharma, Ms. Pooja, Ms. Simran Kumari and Mr. Gaurav, Advs. for R-4/BCI.. Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv. for Nina Gupta.

(5)

+

W.P.(C) 7972/2026

RUDRA VIKRAM SINGH

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rudra Vikram Singh, Ashirvad Kumar Yadav and Ms. Rashmi, Advs.

versus

BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

29.05.2026

1. With the consent of learned counsel representing the parties W.P.(C) 7532/2026 captioned ***Birender Sangwan vs. High-Powered Election Supervisory Committee and Ors.*** is treated as the lead case.
2. During the course of the day, various pleadings, including Reply on behalf of Bar Council of Delhi [hereinafter referred to as 'BCD'] has been filed, along with a copy of the Advocates Act, 1961, and the Bar Council of India Rules (for qualification/Disqualification and produce for election and code of conduct for the elections of



S.BC/B.C.I.) 2023.

3. This Court has also been apprised of the Order dated 18.11.2025 passed by the Supreme Court in W.P.(C) 1319/2023 captioned ***M. Varadhan vs. Union of India & Anr.***

4. Learned counsel representing the Petitioners pray for listing the present batch on Monday, i.e., 01.06.2026, however, the said request has been vehemently opposed by learned counsel representing the BCD/BCI.

5. List on 30.05.2026 at 10:30 A.M.

6. The parties shall be at liberty to complete the service of pleadings by obtaining copies thereof from learned Court Master through a pen-drive.

7. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

TEJAS KARIA, J.

MAY 29, 2026

s.godara/hr